



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD
WRIT PETITION NO. 10534 OF 2024**

**KANTRAO UTTAMRAO JOSHI AND OTHERS
VERSUS
VIJAY SADASHIV JOSHI AND OTHERS**

...
Mr. Dattatray K. Kulkarni, Advocate for the Petitioners.

...
**WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14108 OF 2024
IN WP/10534/2024**

**CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.
DATED : 17th FEBRUARY, 2026.**

P.C.:-

1. The learned Advocate appearing for petitioners points out that inspite of service of notice, none appears for respondents.
2. As a result of impugned order, execution of decree, which is confirmed upto Hon'ble Supreme Court has been stayed.
3. In that view of matter, issue notice for final disposal to respondents, returnable on 05.05.2026.
4. In addition to Court notice, petitioners shall be at liberty to serve respondents by any other alternate mode as is permissible under law and file affidavit of service before returnable date.
5. The petitioners are at liberty to serve respondent no.1 by newspaper publication.
6. Till then, there shall be ad-interim relied in terms of prayer Clause (D).

**(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR)
JUDGE**